

File #: 21-64, Version: 1

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:	Government Performance and Financial Management
AGENDA DATE:	February 10, 2021
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S):	13
DEPARTMENT:	Office of Procurement Services
EXECUTIVE:	Elizabeth Reich

SUBJECT

Authorize an acquisition contract for the purchase and installation of a temporary dome structure for the Fire-Rescue Department - TSG Industries, LLC, only bidder - Not to exceed \$145,196 - Financing: 2020 Certificate of Obligation Fund

BACKGROUND

This contract will provide for the purchase and installation of a temporary dome structure for the Fire-Rescue Department. The temporary structure will be located at 5807 Royal Lane and will be utilized to garage the fire apparatus and additional firefighting equipment for Fire Station No. 41.

The original Fire Station No. 41 was destroyed by the tornado on October 20, 2019. Due to the extent of the damages, the remainder of the building was demolished and a new replacement facility is currently in the process of being built. The demolition of this fire station has required the Fire-Rescue Department to temporarily double up staff at other fire stations.

It is necessary to build a temporary fire station near the damaged station to efficiently respond to residents' needs covered by Fire Station No. 41. The temporary dome structure will be utilized until the replacement fire station construction is complete.

As part of the solicitation process and in an effort to increase competition, the Office of Procurement Services used its procurement system to send out email notifications to vendors registered under relevant commodity codes. To further increase competition, the Office of Procurement Services uses historical solicitation information, the Internet, and vendor contact information obtained from user departments to contact additional vendors.

On November 10, 2015, the City Council authorized a living wage policy that requires contractors to pay their employees a "living wage" rate as established annually by the Massachusetts Institute of Technology Living Wage Calculator for Dallas County by Resolution No. 15-2141. The current calculated living wage during the solicitation process of this contract is \$12.38; the selected vendor meets this requirement.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years
2020 Certificate of Obligation Fund	\$145,196.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Procurement Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$	
\$145,196.00	Goods	18.00%*	7.00%	\$10,163.72	
• *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.					
• This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.					
• TSG Industries, LLC - Local; Workforce - 50.00% Local					

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Method of Evaluation for Award Type:

Low Bid	 Recommended vendor is based on the lowest competitive quoted
	price, who is also technically and financially capable of performing and
	completing the contract, and otherwise meets all material specification
	requirements
	 Negotiations are not allowed

The Office of Procurement Services received the following bid from solicitation number BL20-00013438. We opened it on May 21, 2020. We recommend the City Council award this service contract in its entirety to the only bidder.

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Address</u>	<u>Amount</u>
TSG Industries, LLC	1341 West Mockingbird Ln. Suite 600W Dallas, TX_75247	\$145,196.00

Note: The Office of Procurement Services conducted a single bid review and found no exceptions.

File #: 21-64, Version: 1

<u>OWNER</u>

TSG Industries, LLC

Theodore Sims, Managing Partner